







Email: dessec-polsecle-jsc-wpns@ mod.uk

e-Mail:

Our Reference: FOI2015/09024

Date:

6 November 2015

Dear

Request for Information

Thank you for your email of 15 October 2015. You asked:

- 1) How many times across FY 2010-2014 were the four Point Class Roll-on Roll-off ships (MV Hurst Point, MV Hartland Point, MV Eddystone, MV Anvil Point) utilised for British military operations? I would like a break down when each ship was used each year.
- 2) What was the cost of the PFI in relation to the defence budget across FY 2010-2014?

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD), and I can confirm that all of the information in scope of your request is held.

In financial years 2010/2011 to 2013/2014 the four Point Class Roll-on Roll-off vessels undertook a number of operational sailings in support of UK Armed Forces. Details are provided in the following table:

Financial Year	Times Used	Dates
2010/2011		
Anvil Point	2	13 Apr 10 – 7 Jun 10, 9 Mar 11 – 15 May 11
Eddystone	2	8 Jul 10 - 6 Sept 10, 19 Nov 10 - 12 Jan 11
Hartland Point	2	13 May 10 – 18 Jul 10, 15 Oct 10 – 11 Nov 10
Hurst Point	2	27 Aug 10 - 18 Oct 10, 19 Jan 11 - 26 Mar 11
2011/2012		
Anvil Point	2	17 Aug 11 - 13 Oct 11, 20 Dec 11 - 8 Feb 12
Eddystone	1	26 Apr 11 - 31 May 11
Hartland Point	1	19 May 11 – 11 Jul 11
Hurst Point	1	12 Oct 11 – 19 Dec 11
2012/2013		
Anvil Point	3	23 Aug 12 - 12 Oct 12, 12 Dec 12 - 29 Jan 13, 18 Feb 13 - 11 Apr 13
Eddystone	1 .	1 Apr 12 – 25 May 12
Hartland Point	0	
Hurst Point	2	15 May 12 - 29 Jun 12, 22 Oct 12 - 19 Dec 12
2013/2014		
Anvil Point	1	17 Jul 13 - 9 Sept 13
Eddystone	1	20 May 13 - 18 Jul 13
Hartland Point	1	26 Sept 13 - 19 Nov 13
Hurst Point	3	10 Apr 13 - 6 Jun 13, 13 Dec 13 - 6 Feb 14, 18 Feb 14 - 1 May 14

The contractual cost of this Private Finance Initiative is £30 million per financial year.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 1st Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http://www.ico.org.uk.

